

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WKBL128ES

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf with sliding doors - 1200mm - 390 liters -
with LED lighting & 3 shelves**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with Sliding Doors 1200mm (390 Liters) with LED Lighting and 3 Shelves

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with Sliding Doors. This product is designed to provide you with an efficient refrigeration solution for your kitchen or commercial space. With ample storage capacity and LED lighting, it meets modern safety and operational standards.

2. Safety Information

- Important Safety Instructions:

- Do not operate the unit with a damaged power cord or plug.
- Ensure proper electrical grounding; failure to do so may result in electrical shock.
- Place the refrigerated shelf on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping or accidents.
- Do not block ventilation openings; ensure adequate airflow around the unit.
- Avoid placing hot items directly on the surface of the shelf.
- Use caution when opening sliding doors to prevent pinching or injury.
- Keep children away from the refrigerated shelf to avoid accidents.

- Emergency Procedures:

- In the event of a power outage, disconnect the power supply and wait for conditions to return to normal before resuming usage.
- If the unit emits smoke or an unusual odor, immediately disconnect from the power source and contact support.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WKBL128ES
- Dimensions: 1200mm (W)
- Capacity: 390 liters
- Shelves Included: 3 adjustable shelves
- Lighting: Energy-efficient LED lighting
- Temperature Range: -2 to 8 degrees Celsius
- Power Supply: 220-240V
- Power Consumption: 200W
- Weight: 90 kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location Selection: Choose a dry, well-ventilated area away from direct sunlight and heat sources.
2. Unpack the Unit: Carefully remove all packaging materials and check for damage. Contact support if damages are found.
3. Position the Shelf:
 - Position the unit against a wall to secure stability.
 - Ensure it is level using a spirit level; adjust leveling feet as necessary.
4. Electrical Connection:
 - Plug the unit into a properly grounded outlet rated for the appropriate voltage.
5. Installation of Shelves:
 - Install the three adjustable shelves at your desired heights.

5. Operation

- To turn on the unit, use the main power switch located at the back.
- Adjust the thermostat to set the desired temperature within the specified range.
- Allow the unit to reach operational temperature before placing food items inside.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe the exterior and shelves with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Monthly Maintenance: Inspect the door seals for wear; clean them with soap and water.
- Defrosting: If frost buildup occurs, manually defrost the unit following the manufacturer's guidance to maintain efficiency.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Not Cooling:
 - Check if the unit is plugged in and the power is on.
 - Ensure the thermostat is set correctly.
- Excessive Noise:
 - Verify that the unit is on a level surface.
 - Check for loose components or foreign objects inside the unit.
- Condensation Inside the Unit:
 - Ensure the door seals are intact.
 - Avoid frequent opening of doors during high humidity.

8. Disposal

When the unit has reached the end of its life, dispose of it according to local regulations. Do not dispose of the unit alongside regular household waste. Contact your local authorities for advice on proper disposal.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal mit Schieb Türen 1200mm (390 Liter) mit LED-Beleuchtung und 3 Regalen

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das wandmontierte Kühlregal ist ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe, die eine effiziente und platzsparende Lösung zur Lagerung von Lebensmitteln und Getränken benötigen. Mit einer Kapazität von 390 Litern und der Möglichkeit zur Montage an der Wand, bietet dieses Produkt eine praktische und optisch ansprechende Ergänzung für jede Küche.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Nur für die gewerbliche Nutzung geeignet.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt an einer stabilen Wand montiert ist, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur im angegebenen Temperaturbereich.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass der Kühler nicht durch blockierte Lüftungsöffnungen überhitzt wird.
- Unterlassen Sie es, schwere Gegenstände auf die Regale zu legen, um Verletzungen und Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Bei elektrischen Störungen sollte der Kühlschrank sofort vom Stromnetz getrennt werden.
- Lagern Sie keine nicht zugelassenen Gegenstände im Kühlschrank.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 1200 mm (B) x 600 mm (T) x 2000 mm (H)
- Kapazität: 390 Liter
- Temperaturbereich: 0 °C bis +5 °C
- Anzahl der Regale: 3
- Beleuchtung: LED
- Gewicht: 90 kg
- Stromversorgung: 230 V, 50 Hz
- Energieeffizienzklasse: C

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Montageort, der stabil und frei von Feuchtigkeit ist.
2. Messen Sie die Wandfläche, um sicherzustellen, dass genug Platz für das Kühlregal vorhanden ist.
3. Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Montageanleitungen und -materialien, um die Halterungen an der Wand zu befestigen.
4. Heben Sie das Kühlregal an die Halterungen und sichern Sie es gemäß den Anweisungen.
5. Schließen Sie das Kühlregal an die Stromversorgung an.
6. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Anschlüsse fest und sicher sind.
7. Schalten Sie das Kühlregal ein und prüfen Sie die Funktion vor der Benutzung.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur mit dem Bedienfeld ein.
- Lagern Sie nur zugelassene Lebensmittel im Kühlregal.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Innentemperatur, um die Frische der Lebensmittel zu garantieren.
- Vermeiden Sie das Überladen der Regale, um eine optimale Luftzirkulation zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Kühlregal vor der Reinigung aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker.
- Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch, um die Oberflächen zu reinigen.
- Achten Sie darauf, alle Lebensmittel zu entfernen, bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen.
- Überprüfen und reinigen Sie die Lüftungsgitter regelmäßig, um eine optimale Leistung sicherzustellen.
- Führen Sie alle 6 Monate eine gründliche Wartung durch.

7. Fehlersuche

- Wenn das Kühlregal nicht läuft, überprüfen Sie, ob der Stecker richtig eingesteckt ist und die Steckdose funktioniert.
- Bei unzureichender Kühlung: Überprüfen Sie die Temperatur und sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Regal nicht überladen ist.
- Bei ungewöhnlichen Geräuschen: Überprüfen Sie, ob etwas das Kühlaggregat stört.
- Für alle anderen Probleme, die nicht behoben werden können, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Kühlregal gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte.
- Entfernen Sie alle Komponenten und stellen Sie sicher, dass umweltfreundliche Recyclingmethoden verwendet werden.

9. Kontakt

Gerne stehen wir Ihnen für Fragen oder weitere Unterstützung zur Verfügung.

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Muurbevestigde Koelkastplank met Schuifdeuren - 1200mm

1. Algemene Informatie

Dit product is ontworpen als een muurbevestigde koelkastplank met schuifdeuren en biedt een efficiënte opslagoplossing voor levensmiddelen en andere gekoelde producten. De koelkastplank heeft een capaciteit van 390 liter en is voorzien van LED-verlichting, wat bijdraagt aan een betere zichtbaarheid en energiebesparing.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.
- houd het apparaat buiten het bereik van kinderen en huisdieren.
- gebruik het apparaat alleen voor het doel waarvoor het is ontworpen.
- controleer regelmatig op schade aan het apparaat of de kabels. Gebruik het apparaat niet als het beschadigd is.
- zorg ervoor dat het apparaat op een vlakke ondergrond staat en goed is geventileerd.
- vermijd contact met open vlammen of hete oppervlakken in de buurt van het apparaat.
- bij storingen, schakel dan het apparaat onmiddellijk uit en neem contact op met de klantenservice.
- gebruik geen schurende of agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen op het oppervlak van de koelkastplank.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Afmetingen: 1200mm (l) x 600mm (h) x 700mm (d)
- Capaciteit: 390 liter
- Aantal planken: 3
- Verlichting: LED
- Temperatuurbereik: 0°C tot 5°C
- Energie-efficiëntieklasse: C
- Koelmiddel: R290
- Voedingsvereisten: 220-240 V, 50 Hz
- Gewicht: 100 kg

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Kies een geschikte locatie met voldoende ventilatie, vlak en stevig oppervlak.
2. Verwijder het apparaat uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele schade.
3. Bevestig de voorgemonteerde beugels aan de muur, gebruik hiervoor juiste bevestigingsmiddelen die geschikt zijn voor het type muur.
4. Hang de koelkastplank aan de bevestigde beugels. Zorg ervoor dat deze stevig en veilig hangt.
5. Sluit de koelkastplank aan op een geaard stopcontact. Zorg ervoor dat de spanning overeenkomt met de specificaties.
6. Laat het apparaat minimaal 2 uren staan voordat u het inschakelt, zodat het koelmiddel zich kan stabiliseren.

5. Bediening

- Zet het apparaat aan met de aan/uit-schakelaar.
- Stel de gewenste temperatuur in met de digitale thermostaat.
- Controleer regelmatig de interne temperatuur om ervoor te zorgen dat deze binnen het aanbevolen bereik blijft.

6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Schakel het apparaat uit en laat het afkoelen voordat u begint met schoonmaken.
- Gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek met milde zeep om de binnen- en buitenkant schoon te maken.
- Vermijd agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen, omdat deze de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer en reinig de condensator regelmatig om een goede werking te waarborgen.
- Verwijder etensresten en zorg ervoor dat de planken schoon blijven.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Het apparaat kan niet worden ingeschakeld: Controleer of het apparaat goed is aangesloten op het stopcontact en of de elektriciteit is ingeschakeld.
- De temperatuur stijgt te hoog: Controleer of de deuren goed sluiten en of er geen obstructies zijn aan de luchtinlaat of -uitlaat.
- Hoge geluiden: Controleer of het apparaat stabiel staat en dat er niets op of tegen het apparaat steunt.
- Vorming van ijs of condens: Controleer of de deur goed sluit en dat de temperatuurinstelling correct is.

8. Afvoer

Bij het afvoeren van dit apparaat dient u de lokale richtlijnen voor afvoer van elektrische apparatuur te volgen. Zorg ervoor dat alle koelmiddelen op een veilige manier worden verwijderd in overeenstemming met milieuvorschriften.

9. Contact

Voor meer informatie of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado de Pared con Puertas Correderas 1200mm - 390 Litros

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir nuestro Estante Refrigerado de Pared con Puertas Correderas. Este producto es ideal para mantener sus productos frescos y organizados en un entorno comercial. Con un diseño eficiente y elegante, este estante es perfecto para cualquier negocio gastronómico.

2. Información de Seguridad

Asegúrese de seguir las siguientes pautas de seguridad para el uso adecuado del producto:

- Revise que la instalación y las conexiones eléctricas sean realizadas por personal cualificado.
- No sobrecargue el estante. La carga máxima debe ser respetada.
- Mantenga el producto en un lugar seco y ventilado.
- No exponga el producto a condiciones extremas como humedad excesiva o temperaturas elevadas.
- Las puertas deben cerrarse correctamente para evitar pérdidas de frío.
- Si observa algún mal funcionamiento, apague inmediatamente el aparato y contacte al servicio técnico.
- Este producto no es un juguete. Mantenga fuera del alcance de los niños.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WKBL128ES
- Dimensiones: 1200mm x 600mm x (altura a determinar)
- Capacidad: 390 litros
- Número de estantes: 3 estantes ajustables
- Iluminación: LED
- Tipo de apertura: Puertas correderas
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Rango de temperatura: 0°C a 5°C

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Desembalar el producto y verificar que no haya daños.
- Coloque el estante en una superficie plana y nivelada para asegurar estabilidad.
- Conecte el aparato a una toma de corriente adecuada. Asegúrese de que la voltaje sea compatible.
- Ajuste los estantes a la altura deseada. Asegúrese de que estén bien fijados.
- Encienda el dispositivo utilizando el interruptor de encendido.
- Deje el estante en funcionamiento durante al menos 2 horas antes de introducir productos para garantizar la refrigeración adecuada.

5. Operación

- Utilice el termostato para ajustar la temperatura según sus necesidades.
- Verifique periódicamente el nivel de temperatura para asegurarse de que los alimentos se mantengan en la temperatura apropiada.
- Mantenga las puertas cerradas para maximizar la eficiencia energética.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Apague y desconecte el aparato antes de proceder a la limpieza.
- Limpie las superficies exteriores con un paño suave y un detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de productos abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Desinfecte los estantes y el área interior de forma regular para mantener la higiene.
- Compruebe el condensador y límpielo si es necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante no enfría: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y configuraciones de temperatura.
- Puertas no cierran correctamente: Asegúrese de que no hay obstrucciones y ajuste las bisagras si es necesario.
- Ruido excesivo: Puede ser un indicativo de que el aparato necesita limpieza o revisión técnica.

8. Eliminación

Este producto no debe ser eliminado junto con los residuos domésticos comunes. Consulte las normativas locales sobre la disposición de electrodomésticos. Procure entregarlo a un centro de reciclaje autorizado.

9. Contacto

Si necesita asistencia adicional, por favor, contáctenos a través de:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por confiar en nuestros productos.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit: Étagère Réfrigérée Murale avec Portes Coulissantes 1200mm

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère réfrigérée murale avec portes coulissantes. Ce produit est conçu pour le stockage efficace et sûr des aliments à des températures optimales.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisez uniquement ce produit conformément aux instructions fournies.
- Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures d'aération.
- Ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur le dessus de l'appareil.
- Évitez le contact avec l'eau, notamment près des composants électriques.
- Assurez-vous que les câbles d'alimentation sont en bon état et ne sont pas endommagés.
- En cas de problème, ne tentez pas de réparer l'appareil vous-même ; contactez notre service clientèle.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions: 1200 mm
- Capacité: 390 litres
- Éclairage: LED
- Nombre d'étagères: 3
- Température de fonctionnement: 0°C à 10°C
- Classe énergétique: A

4. Configuration et Installation

- Déballez l'appareil et vérifiez qu'il n'y a aucun dommage.
- Placez l'étagère dans un endroit bien ventilé, à l'abri de l'humidité.
- Assurez-vous que la surface est plane et stable.
- Branchez l'appareil dans une prise électrique appropriée.
- Laissez le réfrigérateur fonctionner pendant au moins 2 heures avant d'y stocker des aliments.

5. Fonctionnement

- Réglez la température selon vos besoins à l'aide du thermostat intégré.
- Ouvrez les portes coulissantes pour accéder aux étagères.
- Ne surchargez pas les étagères pour maintenir une circulation d'air adéquate.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant le nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et un mélange d'eau savonneuse pour nettoyer l'intérieur et l'extérieur.
- N'utilisez pas de nettoyeurs abrasifs.
- Videz et nettoyez les bacs d'égouttement régulièrement pour prévenir les odeurs.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez la prise électrique.
- Assurez-vous que le thermostat est correctement réglé.
- Si l'éclairage LED ne fonctionne pas, remplacez le module LED.
- Pour d'autres problèmes, contactez notre service clientèle.

8. Élimination

- Pour éliminer l'appareil, suivez les règlements locaux en matière de déchets électriques.
- Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures ménagères.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano Refrigerato a Muro con Porte Scorrevoli 1200mm 390 Litri con Illuminazione a LED e 3 Mensole WKBL128ES

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per il ripiano refrigerato a muro con porte scorrevoli WKBL128ES. Questo dispositivo è progettato per mantenere la freschezza degli alimenti e offrire un accesso facile ai contenuti.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Uso Corretto: Utilizzare solo per il fine previsto. Non sovraccaricare il ripiano.
- Installazione Sicura: Seguire le istruzioni di installazione per prevenire danni o malfunzionamenti.
- Manutenzione: Effettuare regolarmente la pulizia e la manutenzione per garantire la sicurezza e l'efficienza.
- Temperatura: Mantenere il ripiano in un ambiente al di sotto della temperatura massima consigliata.
- Elettricità: Utilizzare solo con alimentazione adeguata e conforme alle normative vigenti.
- Operazioni di Emergenza: In caso di malfunzionamento, scollegare l'unità dalla rete elettrica.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WKBL128ES
- Dimensioni: 1200mm
- Capacità: 390 Litri
- Illuminazione: LED
- Mensole: 3
- Classe di Efficienza Energetica: Non specificato
- Funzione di Refrigerazione: Statico

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Preparare l'Area: Assicurarsi che l'area di installazione sia pulita, asciutta e ben ventilata.
2. Assemblare le Mensole: Montare le mensole negli alloggiamenti predisposti.
3. Posizionare l'Unità: Collocare il ripiano su una superficie piana e stabile, mantenendo una distanza adeguata dalle fonti di calore.
4. Collegare l'Elettricità: Inserire la spina nell'impianto elettrico conforme.
5. Regolare la Temperatura: Impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il termostato fornito.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere l'unità utilizzando l'interruttore principale.
- Monitorare la temperatura interna tramite il display LED.
- Controllare e regolare periodicamente le impostazioni per garantire la freschezza degli alimenti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia Quotidiana: Pulire la superficie esterna e le mensole con un detergente neutro.
- Pulizia Profonda: Rimuovere gli alimenti e pulire l'interno con acqua calda e sapone.
- Ispezione Regolare: Controllare periodicamente i sigilli delle porte e lo stato dell'illuminazione a LED.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Non si Accende: Controllare il collegamento elettrico e la spina.
- Temperature Inadeguate: Verificare che il termostato sia impostato correttamente.
- Condensa Interna: Assicurarsi che le porte siano chiuse correttamente e pulite.

8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche e refrigerati. Non smaltire unità valide in discarica, contattare un centro di raccolta specializzato.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania